
Republic of the Philippines 

CARAGA STATE UNIVERSITY 

CABADBARAN CAMPUS 
Cabadbaran City, Agusan Del Norte 

Telefax. No. (085) 818-6713 
URL:http:// www.csucc.carsu.edu.ph 

           Email address: csuccbac@gmail.com 

Invitation to Bid for the Improvement of University Academic 

Building (CSUCC Phase I) 

1. The Caraga State University Cabadbaran Campus through the Regular Agency Fund 2020 intends to 
apply the sum of Twenty Seven Million Nine Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Three Hundred Ninety 

Two Pesos And Twenty Seven Centavos Only (Php 27,996,392.27) being the Approved Budget for the 

Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the Improvement of University Academic Building 

(CSUCC Phase I). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.  

2. The Caraga State University Cabadbaran Campus now invites bids for Improvement of University 

Academic Building (CSUCC Phase I).  

Scope of Works and Quantities: 
ITEM 

NO. 
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT 

803 Structure Excavation        344.00  cu.m. 

804 Embankment        256.00  cu.m. 

900 Structural Concrete        400.75  cu.m. 

902 Reinforcing Steel    22,840.44  kgs. 

903 Formworks and Falseworks   10,014.00  bd.ft. 

1002 Plumbing             1.00  lot 

1003 Carpentry & Joinery Works        360.00  sq.m. 

1007 Aluminum Framed Glass Doors             1.00  lot 

1008 Aluminum Framed Glass Windows             1.00  lot 

1010 Wooden Doors and Windows             1.00  lot 

1016 Waterproofing        977.00  sq.m. 

1018 Ceramic Tiles        763.60  sq.m. 

1027 Cement Plaster Finish        771.50  sq.m. 

1032 Painting, Varnish & Other Related      1,713.90  sq.m. 

1033 Metal Deck     2,314.50  lin.m. 

1046 Masonry Works     1,606.30  sq.m. 

1047 Metal Structure             1.00  lot 

1100 Conduits, Boxes & Fittings             1.00  lot 

1101 Wires & Wiring Devices             1.00  lot 

1102 Power Load Center, Switchgear & Panelboards, and other 

Overcurrent Protection Devices 

            1.00  lot 

1103 Lighting Fixtures & Lamps             1.00  lot 

1202 Lighting Fixtures & Lamps             1.00  lot 

SPL-1 Fabricated Materials             1.00  lot 

http://www.csucc.carsu.edu.ph/


SPL-2 Construction Safety & Health             1.00  lot 

SPL-3 Project Billboard             1.00  lot 

SPL-4 Permits and Clearances             1.00  lot 

SPL-5 Demolition             1.00  lot 

SPL-6 Supply, Delivery, and Installation of Electrical Post, 
Transformer, & Other Electrical Devices and Accessories 

for the CSUCC Academic Building Transmission Line 

            1.00  lot 

Completion of the Works is required within 300 calendar days. Bidders should have 

completed a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in 

the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Error! Reference source not found..  

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and 

Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the “Government 

Procurement Reform Act.” 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and partnerships 

or organizations with at least seventy five percent (75%) interest or outstanding capital 

stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines. 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Caraga State University Cabadbaran 

Campus (CSUCC) and inspect the Bidding Documents at the BAC Office, CSUCC, 

Cabadbaran City, during Mondays to Fridays, from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM.   

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on October 15 – 

November 4, 2019 from the address below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the 

Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of 

Twenty Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php 25,000.00).  Upon purchase of the bidding 

documents, bidders must present the original copy of Mayor’s Permit and a valid 

Government Issued ID. For bidders’ authorized representatives, they must submit original 

copy of Special Power of Attorney (SPA) and present a valid Company ID and a 

government issued ID. 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government 

Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the CSUCC, provided that 

bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of 

their bids. 

 

6. The Caraga State University Cabadbaran Campus will hold a Pre-Bid Conference1 on 

October 22, 2019 @ 1: 30 PM at the CSUCC Audio Visual Room, Caraga State University 

Cabadbaran Campus, Cabadbaran City which shall be open to prospective bidders. Pursuant 

to GPPB Circular no. 02-2018, attendance to the Pre-Bid Conference is enjoined.    

                                                

1 May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may 

not hold a pre-bid conference.  



 

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 

November 4, 2019 @ 1:30 PM. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the 

acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause Error! Reference source not 

found..  

Bid opening shall be on November 4, 2019 @ 1:30 PM at Audio Visual Room, CSUCC, 

Cabadbaran City. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who 

choose to attend at the address . Late bids shall not be accepted.  

8. Upon submission of bids, bidders’ authorized representatives shall present an original copy of 

authorization letter, a company ID and government issued ID. 

9. The Caraga State University Cabadbaran Campus reserves the right to reject any and all bids, 

declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 

accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability 

to the affected bidder or bidders.  

10. For further information, please refer to:  

WENNIE O. CATUBIG 

BAC Secretariat, BAC/Procurement Unit 

Caraga State University Cabadbaran Campus 

T. Curato Street, Cabadbaran City, Agusan Del Norte 

Telefax Number: 085-818-6713 

Email Address: csuccbac@gmail.com 

Website: www.csucc.carsu.edu.ph 

 

(SGD) FLORDELIZA G. ALBURO, Ph.D. 

               BAC Chairperson 

 


